
Provider 2010 2010 2011 2012
PERRY ORTHOPAEDIC $248,214 $226,792 191,692 240,136
ALL FLORIDA ORTHOPAEDICS $238,347 $256,678 299,285 $270,526
DAVID APPLE, MD $196,492 $173,413 254,503 223,461
STEPHEN S. HAAS, MD $142,156 $141,351 178,525
CINCINNATI SPORTS MEDICINE $139,881 $153,548 5,351
PEACHTREE NEUROLOGICAL CLINIC $89,800 $144,650

NORTHWEST CENTER FOR ORTHOPAEDIC $55,642 $18,555
GREGORY MACK, MD $54,603 $97,440 110,148 96,273

REHABILITATION INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO $40,774 $59,355 156,896 208,288
BERNARD BACH, MD $40,693 $29,584 $67,164 $34,733
SUNCOAST MEDICAL CLINIC $40,500 $123,500 5,000
JAMES GLICK, MD $40,298 $47,050 26,000
TERRY THOMPSON, MD $39,088 $30,000 $80,000 $100,461
RICHMOND BONE & JOINT CLINIC $39,008

THE NEURO & ORTHO HOSP OF CHICAGO 36,920
HOWARD UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 35,817 62,734 33,609
SAN DIEGO SPORTS MEDICINE 30,992 76,480 134,316 108,089
SAN DIEGO NERVE STUDY $30,200 $48,000 $9,000
MID STATE ORTHOPAEDIC $29,483 $44,707 $61,784 $55,646
NYU SCHOOL OF MEDICINE $28,595 $31,060 $6,571

CORAL GABLES SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS $21,737 $218,714 $24,987

FACULTY PRACTICE PLAN ­ HOWARD UNIV 20,584 26,000
SAN DIEGO IMAGING MEDICAL GROUP 20,383 43,831 49,880 53,594
TIMOTHY TAFT, MD 20,000 21,000 26,543
THOMAS HILL, MD 15,500 41,000
THOMAS SAMPSON, MD 14,800
BERT MANDELBAUM, MD 12,310 14,000 18,000
UC PHYSICIANS NEUROLOGY 12,000
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 11,031

FACULTY PRACTICE PLAN ­ HOWARD UNIV 10,000 26,000
NEWTON ANDREWS, MD 8,725
DOCTORS HOSPITAL 8,013
MERIDIAN REGIONAL IMAGING 6,810
NORTHWEST DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING 6,760
SUNRISE MEDICAL GROUP 6,700
EDWARD A. RANKIN, MD 6,250 $25,785 $68,100 $57,000
U.S. MEDGROUP, P.A. CO $112,983 $38,578
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CTR OF GA $112,983

ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF CHICAGO $61,261 $123,200 $78,752
UNIVERSITY NEUROLOGY $29,590
BARNES JEWISH HOSPITAL $16,552 $25,890 $32,061



WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY $14,695 $29,767 $51,221

SPORTS MED. ASSOC. OF SAN ANTONIO $13,831 $7,960

NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $11,744
COASTAL NEURO MEDICAL GROUP $10,630
POST STREET XRAY $10,328 $8,620
ORTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE OF SOUTH FL $8,621 $24,909
SAM HO, MD $8,500
ALLEN JACKSON, MD $7,804 $30,253 $40,500
ALLAN HERSKOWITZ, MD $5,500
JOSEPH D. EUBANKS, PHD $141,000 $138,500
CAROLINA HEADACHE INSTITUTE $125,000 $134,000
DEAN DELIS, PHD ABPP $121,000 $93,120
RODNEY D. VANDERPLOEG, PHD $61,000 $93,000
WILLIAM GARMOE, PHD $54,500
MARY HIBBARD, PHD $48,832
ORRIN SHERMAN, MD $40,000
ROBERT W. DUGAS, MD $37,506
MARCUS P. COOK, MD $36,648
CHARLES A. BUSH­JOSEPH, MD $33,418 $67,203
STEPHEN N. MACCIOCCHI, PHD* $32,500 137525
ROBERT GILBERT, JR. $27,830

SANTA MONICA ORTH/SPORTS MEDICINE $20,961 $5,736
MICHAEL SAXTON $16,500
ROBERT P. FUCETOLA, PHD $12,000
NYU RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES $9,322
MARK D. OBERLANDER, MD $7,001
THOMAS J. BOLL, PHD $6,069
RUSK INSTITUTE OF REHABILITATION $5,001
JOHN HEFFERON, MD $5,095
ERIC LARSON, PHD $5,000
BARRY JORDAN, MD $5,000 $8,000
WEBSTER ORTHOPEDICS $84,067.00
WHITE ROCK ORTHOPEDIC ASSOC $79,743.00
F.HARLAN SELESNICK, MD $75,000
PAUL S. SAENZ, MD $84,328 $107,734 $60,245
NATIONAL REHABILITATION HOSPITA $58,500
MENORAH MEDICAL CENTER $51,613
SOUTH TEXAS IMAGING CENTER $12,528
NAPLES NEUROPSYCHOLOGY, PA $12,500
ERIC J. BRAHIN, MD $12,000
PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL $7,153
DEBORAH BRANDCHAFT MATRO, MD $6,000
KANSAS CITY SPINE SPORTS MEDICIN $224,356
SUTAPA FORD, PHD



FONDREN ORTHOPEDIC GROUP

ORTHOPEDIC CARE SPECIALISTS

MARC F. SCHLOSBERG

STEVEN W MEIER, MD $78,000
ATLANTA NUEROPSYCHOLOGY

MARK RUBINO, MD

THE CORE INSTITUTE

ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALTY CARE

JOHHY HUNG­CHI WEN, PHD

FLORIDA MUSCULOSKELETAL SURG

FRANSISCO PEREZ

MICHAEL C HILTON

EDWARD J O'CONNER

ADVANCED RADIOLOGY OF BEVERLY HIILS

BRAD THOMAS, MD

SILVANA RIGGIO

RANKIN ORTHOPAEDIC & SPORTS MED CEN

JOSEPH B BAIRD, MD

MICHAEL BRUNET, MD

GLENN PERRY, MD

JONATHAN SCHLEIMER, M.D.

RAYMOND FABER, MD

THE BURKE REHABILITATION HOSP

DENVER VEIL ORTHOPEDICS

MOUNT SINAI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

PHYSICIAN GROUP OF ARIZONA

DAVID BELFIE, MD

NYU LANGONE PHYSICIAN SERVICES

WAYNE GORDON, MD

BERNSTEIN & MCCASLAND, MC, PC

Total ### ### ### ###



2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
267,744 82,794
280,915 199,530
296,986 228,266

107,890 70,539

22,195

150,500 66,000

23,453 14,687
112,600 70,580
$99,000 $28,100
$89,923 $49,411

$61,517 $42,061

45,940 25,717
22,500 24,000 5,500

$60,000 $42,500

$89,754 $113,945

$38,428 $24,118



$29,995 $28,741

$8,043

$116,000 $130,250

$105,000 $49,000
$101,000 $89,500 $13,000

$97,500 $43,000
$42,000 $30,000

$6,000 39500

88388

$29,738 $29,618
$72,765 $31,056

$10,500

$16,000 $18,000

$10,276

$15,000 $29,500 $6,000
$38,462.00

$97,500 $107,500
$93,030 $61,210
$94,500 $56,000

$62,500
$111,000 $106,500

$6,845

$152,545 $10,900
$106,000



$96,330 $271,025
$93,424 $161,151
$92,000 $59,500

$188,683 $11,500 $5,000
$63,000 $120,000 $10,500
$49,000
$48,307
$48,000
$35,000 $12,900 $5,000
$29,455
$18,500 $25,500
$17,523
$14,000 $79,000

$13,094 $54,132
$12,000
$12,000 $23,500

$6,000
$6,000
$5,560

$86,808
$14,500

$9,000
$9,000
$7,787
$7,000
$5,814
$6,000
$5,850
$5,750

$127,085

$4,018,644 $3,154,489 $32,000



Total
###
###
###

462,032
298,780
234,450

74,197
536,893

487,508
172,174
169,000
113,348
466,049
39,008

36,920
170,300
533,057
214,300
330,954
66,226

369,016

46,584
239,345
119,543
56,500
14,800
44,310
12,000
11,031

36,000
8,725
8,013
6,810
6,760
6,700

259,635
151,561
112,983

466,912
29,590

137,049



154,419

29,834

11,744
10,630
18,948
33,530
8,500

324,807
5,500

433,500
462,500
354,620
226,000
100,000
48,832

128,388
37,506
96,004

204,442
180,525

26,697
16,500
46,000
9,322
7,001
6,069
5,001

15,371
5,000

63,500
122,529
79,743

280,000
406,547
209,000
51,613
12,528
75,000

229,500
13,998
6,000

387,801
106,000



367,355
254,575
151,500
283,183
193,500
49,000
48,307
48,000
52,900
29,455
44,000
17,523
93,000

67,226
12,000
35,500

6,000
6,000
5,560

86,808
14,500
9,000
9,000
7,787
7,000
5,814
6,000
5,850
5,750

127,085



2009 2010 2011 2012

Groom $2,895,762 $4,059,458 $4,287,470 $5,011,532
Akin Gump $12,621

THOMAS A. KEATING INVESTIGATION $22,026
$2,908,383



2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total

$5,086,529 $5,375,812 $3,932,972 $4,261,419 $3,630,297 $4,220,039 $42,761,290



Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
SARAH E. GAUNT 424,061 446,832 396,268 410,282 204,944
FRANK NOBLEZA 120,058 126,681 97,642 104,950 118,845 28,719
PAUL SCOTT 112,811 119,793 100,034 108,825 148,396 140,967
RACHEL BUTLER 103,953 110,430 46,243
HESSAM VINCENT 83,747 98,701 77,267
CYNTHIA TIMPSON 70,557 74,798 54,412 53,762 58,861 18,153
LASHAY ROSE 66,734 71,185 55,797 58,032 63,210 75,821
CHARISSE CALDWEL 66,587 70,399 55,295 52,931 59,269
ROSE MARY EVES 64,282 83,560 64,850 68,919 71,554 25,083
SHELLEY WARNER 63,330 67,697 44,576 46,161 50,491 12,775
ANNETTE MILLER 53,460 59,236 43,740 51,322 73,615 16,763
MELISSA YU 46,850
SHERI JACKSON 45,954 57,939 36,748 38,815 38,777 7,007
MELISSA MARKWARD 53,305
SUSAN CASSIDY 111,477 400,000 475,463
MEYLI MARKWARD 43,669 45,040 48,905 52,256
KEVIN LAWRENCE 20,439
VINCENT, SAM 77,612 89,609 96,023
GIANNA, JAMIE 177,777 131,688
MILLER, MICHAEL 111,368 251,359
GONZALEZ, JANETTE 53,722 14,111
ANDERSON, MEGAN 47,398 32,614
NAGENGAST, MARY 41,192
BANKS, ELT0N 45,595 47,233
SINGLETON, SHEREECE 27,692
SHANNON, RONALD 27,528 37,428

BAGOSY, CHRISTOPHER 60,341
IDUWO, NICOLE 42,494
RICHARD, ELISE 37,467
DUNN, KIA 33,087

WILLIAMS­BROADNAX, KENYA 23,144
JOHNSTON, LINDA 16,758

EMPLOYEE 1028

EMPLOYEE 1013

EMPLOYEE 1039

EMPLOYEE 1036

EMPLOYEE 1018

EMPLOYEE 1014

EMPLOYEE 1034

EMPLOYEE 1038

EMPLOYEE 1045

EMPLOYEE 1015



EMPLOYEE 1004

EMPLOYEE 1012

EMPLOYEE 1051

EMPLOYEE 104

EMPLOYEE 1043

EMPLOYEE 1047

EMPLOYEE 1054

EMPLOYEE 1035

EMPLOYEE 1031

EMPLOYEE 1021

EMPLOYEE 1021

EMPLOYEE 1042

EMPLOYEE 1057

EMPLOYEE 1059

EMPLOYEE 1049

EMPLOYEE 1025

EMPLOYEE 1055

EMPLOYEE 3024

Totals: ### ### ### ### ### ###

Sarah Gaunt was designated as employee/contractor in 2013

Susan Cassidy - medical director-fired



2015 2016 2017 2018

260,602 267,121 353,958 355,604
154,902 25,198
146,291 176,649 182,556
126,964 144,783 155,395 166,270

88,501 107,328 117,783 125,311
89,790 96,294 104,481 105,228
85,850 96,583 96,247 98,922
73,870 83,354 85,705

47,885 69,738 74,969
56,308 58,282 61,038 58,212



55,848 59,975 60,711 68,758
47,451 52,279 52,573

52,395 68,899
52,140

47,186 56,838 52,127
51,481 55,220
40,842 53,005

40,681 47,515
63,977 69,678 36,208
25,485
24,265

179,756
60,690
60588

55,805
23,275
49,196
28,144

### ### ### ###



Provider 2009
AON HEWITT investments

VITECH SYSTEMS GROUP, INC software system

MELLON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT investments
CLOUDBERRY CREATIVE, INC. website design
THE BOSTON CO ASSET MGT investments

J.P. MORGAN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT investments

GRANTHAM, MAYO, VAN OTTERLOO CO investments

WELLINGTON TRUST COMPANY, LLP investments
ST. PAUL PLAZA rent

NEUMEIER POMA INVESTMENT COUNSE investments
NEPC, LLC investments
BENEFIT MALL accounting/payroll
REMOTE IT SOLUTIONS software co/IT systems
ERNST & YOUNG U.S., LLP investments
NEPC, LLC investments
BNY MELLON ASSET SERVICING investments

RIGGS, COUNSELMAN,MICHAELS & DOWNES insurance
THE GAUDA GROUP communications

ASIA ALTERNATIVES MANAGEMENT LLC investments

LOOMIS SAYLES TRUST COMPANY investments
MERCER human resources consulting
EARNEST PARTNERS, LLC investments
SYNAPTITUDE, INC. consulting
R2I HOLDINGS marketing
POWER TEAM, INC investments
WESTERN ASSET MGT investments

AETEA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IT
TRUE TANDEM IT

AXIOM INTERNATIONAL INVESTORS, LLC investments
FEDEX shipping
WILLIAMS LEA, INC business support services
POINTCLICK TECHNOLOGIES IT
ADVANCED BUSINESS SYSTEMS office equipment

COMPULINK MANAGEMENT CENTER, INC IT

AMERICAN OFFICE EQUIPMENT CO. INC office equipment

DUFFY CONSULTING SERVICES, INC cyber security



M SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL IT
BLACKROCK EAFE FUND investments
PCA, LLC architect/property assessment
TALEND, INC IT-cloud data
MT. ROYAL PRINTING CO., INC printing
LEON KAPLAN AND ASSOCIATES business management consultants
THE HERTZ CORPORATION vehicle rental

ABRAMS, FOSTER, NOLE & WILLIAMS accounting
PARK­IT OF MARYLAND, INC parking

MARILYN KRIEBEL/KRIEBEL & ASSOCIATES private professional fiduciary
IHR International Health Regulations?
QCC INC voice data security
PAETEC COMMUNICATIONS telecommunications
VERIZON WIRELESS wireless communication
THE TRAVEL STORE travel agency
IMPACT OFFICE PRODUCTS office supplies
JONES NETWORKING recruiting/staffing
METLIFE insurance
ASSURANT HEALTH insurance
ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS insurance
ADOBE SYSTEMS, INC software

BENEFITS PLUS CONSULTING GROUP, INC consulting
WALKER BENEFIT SERVICES, LLC employee benefits consulting and communications
RAPID RESPONSE DELIVERY courier
TOTALFUNDS BY HASLER postage service
MAILFIANCE postage service
STEVEN W MEIER, MD doctor

JANNEY MONTGOMERY SCOTT LLC financial advisor
ATLANTA NUEROPSYCHOLOGY doctor
ADP PROCESSING accounting-tax-payroll
THE HARTFORD insurance
THE HARTFORD professional fiduciary
ONLINE CONSULTING, INC IT  training
WINDSTREAM

JOHHY HUNG­CHI WEN, PHD doctor
RDA CORPORATION IT
BARRY JORDAN, MD doctor

PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE insurance
TIMOTHY TAFT, MD doctor
MONDRIAN INVESTMENT GROUP investments
THE BANK OF NY MELLON investments

MTS HEALTH INVESTORS IV MANAGEMENT investments



SITECORE USA INC website design
RR DONNELLY RECEIVABLES INC business support services
SARAH E GAUNT contractor
CALFIDUCIARY SERVICES INC investments

PROFESSIONAL FIDUCIARY SERVICES INC professional fiduciary

GALLAGHER BENEFIT SERVICES INC risk management consulting
IT'S PERSONNEL human resources consulting
MICROSOFT CORPORATION software
CAROLINA HEADACHE INSTITUTE doctor
VSC FIRE AND SECURITY alarm systems
PORTFOLIO EVALUATIONS INC investments
ALL BLUE SOLUTIONS INC IT

AMERICAN MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION education

MODCO SPECIALTY CONTRACTING CORP risk management consulting
DOCUSIGN INC software
WOLTERS KLUWER risk management consulting

STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS investments
ARTISAN PARTNERS investments
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER, LLP attorneys
TEMPO HOLDING COMPANY, LLC investments
LIZ NICHOLSON court awarded atty fees
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CA insurance
PILLSBURY & COLEMAN, LLP attorney (insurance)
RHUMBLINE ADVISERS investments
WINDROSE HEALTH INVESTORS V MGMT investments
TRIVE CAPITAL FUND II, L.P investments
FIDELIS CYBERSECURITY, INC cyber security
AMERICAN OFFICE EQUIPMENT CO., INC office equipment
PARAMETRIC PORTFOLIO ASSOC., LLC investments
KYLE L. JONES III investments
PRICE MODERN, LLC office furniture
INDEPENDENCE SQUARE PROPERTIES, LLC investments
RANDSTAD NORTH AMERICA, INC. staffing recruiter

Totals



2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$1,727,118 $1,034,736 $917,623

$1,104,421 $3,753,962
$822,461 $860,504 $795,221

$834,462 $692,877
$721,282 $508,971 $14,288

$623,561 $676,984 $708,297

$614,256 $603,047 $624,141

$545,898 $433,764 $465,698
$507,536 $563,006 $420,767

$475,352 $508,288 $557,372
$460,600 $481,909 $899,070
$398,495 $287,971 $234,438
$306,238 $244,708 $171,292

$482,750 $852,785
$481,709

$282,030 $230,490

$268,734 $291,488 $347,337
$164,588 $479,937 $33,202

$187,855 $401,906

$264,397 $288,918 $372,847
$252,070
$200,869 $202,735 $214,556
$183,885 $341,524
$161,550 $200,288 $224,400
$196,892
$173,221 $175,512 $191,516

$148,230
$144,625

$132,518 $322,536
$9,635 $127,085 $132,480

$126,880 $26,000
$85,569 $119,508 $120,207

$126,200 $91,401 $69,285

$113,276 $72,640 $43,483

$58,770

$84,508 $40,080 $40,320



$72,828 $38,430 $33,786
$56,237 $90,267

$66,218 $53,932
$45,500
$44,835

$24,900 $44,000 $22,800
$62,252

$38,500 $37,800 $37,800
$36,299 $40,614 $34,847

$31,600 $43,019
$31,463 $7,630
$15,058 $34,900 $26,276
$16,094 $29,139 $33,761
$22,396 $21,147 $22,654
$28,115
$20,998 $10,922 $13,330
$16,000
$15,290 $17,893 $18,123

$16,241 $11,110
$12,824 $14,116
$10,000 $5,000

$10,000
$10,000

$7,613
$7,000 $8,000 $9,193
$6,819 $7,167 $6,278

$11,500

$6,500 $11,000 $6,000
$10,500

$5,919 $8,508 $6,271
$7,662 $9,279
$7,459

$5,420
$5,072

$7,000
$6,600 $878,840
$6,000

$5,972
$5,500

$580,557
$219,927

$218,192



$177,014
$121,871

218,591 175,584 $81,262
$40,095

$23,323

$18,218
$18,156
$14,591
$13,000
$12,570
$12,500
$10,075

$8,632

$8,233
$7,952
$7,063

$5,000

Totals $10,888,725 $13,520,692 $16,078,846



2017 2018

$1,111,388 $944,046

$769,204 $832,272
$720,390 $655,244
$407,934 $248,076

$724,921 $756,045

$736,195 $618,139

$238,970
$362,542 $460,199

$559,954 $588,272
$1,087,048 $1,151,029

$298,115 $413,916
$159,045 $174,157
$628,877

$347,342 $341,123
$15,032

$349,300 $282,936

$6,808 $119,449

$56,100

$257,806 $248,024

$497,658 $631,725
$165,215 $192,122

$156,416 $174,553
$72,957 $74,006

$58,354

$43,260 $41,380



$10,017 $6,678
$100,361 $192,791

$25,050 $13,500

$43,000 $48,500
$39,805

$46,259

$10,511
$33,587 $29,747
$29,842 $16,334

$16,271 $17,890

$21,510 $9,750

$6,000 $5,293
$7,176 $6,470

$6,000

$7,350 $9,273
$8,845 $10,663

$455,261 $307,140

$686,950 $625,282
$316,421 $401,744

$126,021 $68,913



$46,285 $45,284
$66,542 $134,849
$99,638 $97,789
$54,729

$20,204 $13,081

$5,715
$32,152 $29,850

$62,500 $50,000

$8,383

$5,347

$175,692
$907,723 $902,340
$360,000

$91,700 $119,564
$11,089

$7,405
$295,236

$56,667
$36,060

$35,114 $25,825
$29,263
$22,873
$19,626
$12,500
$11,807

$6,000
$5,491

$13,756,929 $12,691,143
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